# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

## Ninety-ninth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1959

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-ninth Legislature

1959

CHAP. 182

'Sec. 2. Salaries of jury commissioners. The jury commissioners for the several counties shall each receive for their services the following sums per year, and expenses <del>viz</del>: Androscoggin, <del>\$100</del> \$150; Aroostook, <del>\$75</del> \$100; Cumberland, <del>\$125</del> \$250; Franklin, <del>\$50</del> \$75; Hancock, <del>\$50</del> \$75; Kennebec, \$100; Knox, <del>\$50</del> \$75; Lincoln, \$50; Oxford, <del>\$50</del> \$75; Penobscot, \$100; Piscataquis, \$50; Sagadahoc, <del>\$50</del> \$75; Somerset, <del>\$50</del> \$75; Waldo, <del>\$50</del> \$75; Washington, <del>\$50</del> \$75; York, <del>\$50</del> \$100.

Said salaries shall be paid by the respective counties in quarterly payments on the last day of each quarter, and their expenses shall be paid from time to time by the respective counties on bills approved by a Justice of the Superior Court.'

Effective September 12, 1959

#### Chapter 182

AN ACT Relating to License Fees in Fire Prevention Laws.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 97, § 47-C, additional. Chapter 97 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 47-C, to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 47-C. Examinations by Division of State Fire Prevention. The fee for examination by the Insurance Commissioner through the Division of State Fire Prevention of each set of plans for construction, reconstruction or repairs of public buildings, hospitals, convalescent homes, nursing homes, theaters or other place of public assembly shall be \$15. Such fee shall be credited to the Division of State Fire Prevention to defray the expenses of the division. Any balance of said fees shall not lapse but shall be carried forward as a continuing account to be expended for the same purposes in the following fiscal years.'
- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 100, § 56, amended. Section 56 of chapter 100 of the Revised Statutes is amended by inserting after the first paragraph, a new paragraph, as follows:

'Such fees shall be credited to the Division of State Fire Prevention to defray expenses of the division. Any balance of said fees shall not lapse but shall be carried forward as a continuing account to be expended for the same purposes in the following fiscal years.'

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 100, § 60, amended. Section 60 of chapter 100 of the Revised Statutes is amended by inserting before the last paragraph, a new paragraph, as follows:

'The fee for the initial inspection of all structures at motor vehicle raceways shall be \$15. The fee for a license to operate any type of motor vehicle racing shall be \$15. Such fee shall be credited to the Division of State Fire Prevention to defray the expenses of the division. Any balance of said fees shall not lapse but shall be carried forward as a continuing account to be expended for the same purposes in the following fiscal years.'

PUBLIC LAWS, 1959

Sec. 4. R. S., c. 100, § 73, amended. The 3rd and 4th sentences of section 73 of chapter 100 of the Revised Statutes are repealed and the following sentences enacted in place thereof:

'The fee for the initial inspection of a theater shall be \$15 and the fee for a license of a theater shall be \$10. Such fees shall be credited to the Division of State Fire Prevention to defray the expenses of the division. Any balance of said fees shall not lapse but shall be carried forward as a continuing account to be expended for the same purposes in the following fiscal years.'

Sec. 5. R. S., c. 100, § 74, amended. The 2nd sentence of section 74 of chapter 100 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following sentences enacted in place thereof:

'The fee for such examination shall be \$10 and the fee for such license shall be \$10. Such fees shall be credited to the Division of State Fire Prevention to defray the expenses of the division. Any balance of said fees shall not lapse but shall be carried forward as a continuing account to be expended for the same purposes in the following fiscal years.'

Effective September 12, 1959

#### Chapter 183

AN ACT Classifying Certain Surface Waters in Maine.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 79, § 15, amended. That part of section 15 of chapter 79 of the Revised Statutes under the caption "Presumpscot River Basin" which was enacted by section 6 of chapter 322 of the public laws of 1957, is amended by adding after subsection XIV, the following subsections:
  - 'XV. Cape Elizabeth Alewife Brook-Class A.
  - XVI. Cape Elizabeth Pond Cove Brook-Class C.
  - XVII. South Portland Red Brook from the Rye Pond outlet dam to its origin and tributaries thereof—Class B-2.
  - XVIII. South Portland Red Brook from the head of tide to the Rye Pond outlet dam, and tributaries thereof—Class C.
  - XIX. Portland Stroudwater River from its origin to its confluence with Indian Camp Brook—Class B-2.
  - XX. Portland Stroudwater River from its confluence with Indian Camp Brook to head of tide—Class C.
  - XXI. Portland Stroudwater River, South Branch, not including Harmon Brook and Silver Brook—Class C.